
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2023 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Although this is a public meeting, members of the public are encouraged to view the 
meeting via our You Tube channel: https://youtube.com/live/GO3w9evmjh4?feature=share 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the public minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2023.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
To consider acceptance of funding and allocation of that funding from the England 
Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 

6   Fenland Future Ltd - Appointment of Director (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/GO3w9evmjh4?feature=share


To approve the appointment of a new Director to fill a vacancy on the Board of 
Fenland Future Ltd. 
 

7   Appointment to Outside Bodies for 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
To review and agree the list of outside bodies and nominations for representatives on 
those organisations for 2023/24. 
 

8   24 High Street, Wisbech - update (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
To provide a monthly update regarding ongoing work related to 24 High Street, 
Wisbech. 
 

9   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs XX of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
as indicated." 
 

11   Confidential Minutes (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
To confirm and sign the confidential minutes of 16 March 2023. 
 

Friday, 2 June 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miss S Hoy. 
 
CAB70/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 February 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB71/22 INVESTMENT BOARD UPDATE & REVIEW OF THE COMMERCIAL & 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

Members considered the Investment Board update and review of the Commercial and Investment 
Strategy report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED to 
note the report and approve a review of the current Commercial and Investment Strategy as 
determined by the Constitution and in light of the current economic environment and 
delegate this review to the S151 Officer for tabling at a future meeting. 
 
CAB72/22 PROPOSED OPERATING MODEL (LINKED TO ACCOMMODATION REVIEW) 

 
Members considered the Proposed Operating Model, linked to the accommodation review report 
presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs Laws said that she is pleased to see that training will be implemented as it is 
essential due to the different range of skills required to be able to manage staff virtually. She 
added that improvements do need to be made to the Council’s information technology systems 
and an investment will need to be made. Councillor Mrs Laws stressed that whilst she agrees with 
flexible working it is still vital for an element of face-to-face contact and therefore regular team 
meetings are essential. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED the 
principles associated with the proposed Operating Model as set out in the report and to 
note the need to develop a suite of associated policies to ensure the successful 
implementation of the Proposed Operating Model which will be presented to the Audit and 
Risk Management Sub-Committee in the future for consideration and approval. 
 
CAB73/22 RECAP DRY RECYCLING CONTRACT TENDER FOR BULKING, 

TRANSPORTATION, SORTING AND SALE OF RECYCLING MATERIALS 
 

Members considered the RECAP Partnership Joint Materials Recycling Tender and Contract 
report presented by Councillor Murphy. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED:  

• to commit to the procurement and appointment of one or more Contractors, to deliver 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Joint Materials Recycling Facilities (MRF) services for bulking, sorting, onward 
processing and sale of recyclable materials for all RECAP participating partners; 

• to delegate to the Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer for the authorisation of 
the final Invitation to Tender (ITT), to award the contract, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder; 

• that Cambridgeshire County Council will nominate one or more preferred suppliers, 
in collaboration with the partners, for the provision of the services of bulking, sorting 
and onward processing and sale of recyclable materials contract, on behalf of the 
RECAP partners. 

• to note that whilst providing procurement expertise, Cambridgeshire County Council 
are not party to any resulting con
[...]
onstructed before 
the end of the decade but by that time, the need will be so obvious which is why steps are 
being taken now in order to prepare so that when the need is actually require, approval can 
be sought in order to get the relief road actually built. 

 
Proposed by Councillor, seconded by Councillor and AGREED to: 

• confirm the establishment of the Project Board to oversee the business case project, 
confirm the boards remit including its terms of reference and membership; 

• note the procurement exercise to select a contractor to deliver the SOBC project and 
give approval for delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and 
Heritage to award the contract; 

• note that third party funding has been approved from CPCA Market Towns Budget for 
this work.  A Grant Funding Agreement between CPA and FDC is required and that 
this agreement requires FDC to underwrite any capital overrun; and  

• delegate approval to the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance to sign the agreement on behalf of FDC. 

 
CAB75/22 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH - UPDATE 

 
Members considered the update report concerning 24 High Street update report presented by 
Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Tierney stated that it has taken a considerable amount of time to get to this stage and 
he worries about the public’s perception of the timescales when looking at the works that have 
taken place so far with the project. He added that he welcomes the decision not to close the High 
Street for an extended period of time during the works as that would be detrimental for the shops, 
businesses and residents. Councillor Tierney stated that it is a complicated project and he is 
excited to see it moving forward. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to note the 
current position in relation to the 24 High Street construction project in Wisbech High 
Street. 
 
CAB76/22 PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING
[...]
 Error! Reference source not found. 
(subject to tender assessments). 

• delegate to the Section 151 Officer, working in consultation with the Portfolio Holders 
for Finance and Environment to facilitate the additional capital sum required, as 
detailed in the exempt Schedule Error! Reference source not found., allowing 
acceptance of the best value compliant tender when tender assessments are 
completed following FDC’s Code of Procurement; and  

• to delegate to the Section 151 Officer, working in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holders for Finance and Environment to enter into a construction contract with the 
best value compliant tenderer to build the Wisbech Park Pavilion. 

 
CAB82/22 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE REPAIRS, WATERPROOFING, SURFACING AND 

EXPANSION JOINT REPLACEMENT WORKS - WISBECH SUSPENDED QUAY 
(CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

Members considered the structural concrete repairs, waterproofing, surfacing and expansion, joint 
replacement works at Wisbech Suspended Quay presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED the 
recommendations in the report.  
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involved 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 
 
 
 
5.05 pm                     Chairman 

Page 8



 
Agenda Item 
No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  12 June 2023 

Report Title: Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund 

 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 The Government has allocated Fenland £436k Rural England Shared 

Prosperity Fund (RESPF).  
 
1.3 RESPF must be allocated for business or community purposes and used to 

fund capital projects such as a buildings or equipment. 
 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 The two-year RESPF allocated for Fenland will be paid on an annual basis by 

DLUHC/DEFRA to the CPCA.  
 
2.2 As the District Council is accepting RESPF funding from the CPCA a decision 

is required to accept the funding. 
 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider and recommend acceptance of £436k Rural 

England Shared Prosperity Funding from the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Combined Authority for a two-year period commencing in 2023-24 and ending 
in 2024-25.   

3.2 Due to the tight delivery timescale, it is recommended that the 2023/24 
RESPF monies should be allocated exclusively for business growth 
purposes.  The split of the fund to be spent in 2024/25 between business 
growth and community will be determined at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

3.3 Given the limited funds available for projects in 2023/24, Officers should 
prioritise bringing forward opportunities for approval in the following areas: 

• Grants towards equipment and premises for smaller businesses which will 
promote business growth. 

• Grants to rural areas 

• Grants which will create and sustain rural jobs by assisting the 
diversification of income streams for farmers. 

3.4 To delegate to Officers responsibility for approving and finalising with the 
CPCA the RESPF Grant Funding Agreement; and 

3.5 To note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the 
detailed proposals in relation to the projects, procedures and documentation 
associated with the onward administration of the funding.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Boden 
Cllr Ian Benney 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Assistant Director 
Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Background Papers Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus - 
GOV.UK 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-
england-prosperity-fund-prospectus/rural-england-
prosperity-fund-prospectus#Introduction) 

 
Report: 
 
1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The Rural England 
[...]
 supporting community-led business and innovation that 
often fill gaps when market failure occurs, using volunteers and innovative 

Page 11



approaches to support the delivery of vital rural services and to benefit the 
local economy.    

• We will invest to improve and widen the use of rural community buildings 
including village halls; including fast tracking of modernisation towards Net 
Zero targets in improving premises, allowing them to act as demonstration 
sites and making their running costs more affordable.   

• We will invest to improve availability of broadband connectivity in rural 
places to alleviate the issues of poor network coverage and lacking public 
accessibility in some places. 

• We will invest in active travel plans to enable better access through cycling 
and waking to rural services centres. 

 
1.6 A further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the detailed 

proposals in relation to the projects, procedures and documentation associated 
with the onward administration of the funding. 

 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The two-year RESPF allocation for Fenland will be paid on an annual basis by 

DLUHC/DEFRA to the CPCA. In accordance with the standard CPCA Funding 
Agreement the District Council will claim in monthly arrears the funding for each 
of the projects delivered in Fenland from the CPCA. 

2.2 The Grant Funding Agreement with the CPCA is expected to be a standard 
agreement and will be satisfactorily completed and signed off.  

3.6 As the District Council is accepting RESPF funding from the CPCA a decision 
is required to accept the funding and to comply with constitutional 
requirements.  Once these arrangements are in place and in order that the 
onward transmission of the funding is appropriately determined and recorded, 
separate procedures and documentation will be drawn up and presented to 
Cabinet for approval at the earliest future opportunity. 

 

4  CONSULTATION 
4.1 Engagement with partners 
[...]
dual projects and services have been assessed to ensure equality of 

access, etc.  
 

7 SCHEDULES 
 None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 
No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  12 June 2023 

Report Title: Fenland Future Ltd – Appointment of Director 
 
Cover sheet: 
 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to appoint a new Director to fill a vacancy on the 

Board of Fenland Future Ltd. 
 
 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Board of Fenland Future Ltd (FFL) has been carrying a vacancy since the 

departure of the Head of Economic Growth and Assets in July 2021. 
2.2 The role as stated above no longer exists and it is necessary to refresh the 

designation of both new and existing Directors and the Company Secretary. 
2.3 Fenland Future Ltd is entering an exciting stage in its evolution and the 

additional resource and skill set would be a welcome addition to the Board. 
2.4 It is proposed to appoint Anna Goodall as the new Director of FFL to work 

alongside current Directors Dan Horn and Mark Saunders. 
2.5 As Anna Goodall is the current Company Secretary a replacement for this role 

would need to be sourced and the current proposal is to appoint Jane Bailey, 
Elections Team Leader to the position. As Jane is already a direct report to 
Anna the required handover and support would necessarily be in place. 

2.6 The proposed new Director’s skillset complements the existing board and 
brings a wide range of experience most notably in the governance, Economic 
Growth and Limited Company Secretarial areas and Anna has been part of all 
the FFL Board and Investment Board meetings to date. 

 

 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet are asked to approve:- 

• the appointment of Anna Goodall to the Board of FFL and the appointment of 
Jane Bailey as the Company Secretary of FFL and to,  

• delegate to the Company Secretary all necessary arrangements to make this 
happen. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
R
[...]
he existing representatives of FFL who have confirmed 
their support of the proposals outlined in this report. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. The composition of the Board is as designated by the original LATCo 

Business case as presented to Cabinet on 9th June 2020 and as determined by 
the Articles of Association approved by Cabinet on 29th June 2020. The Articles 
of Association state that the Board of Directors will comprise a minimum of three 
and a maximum of five directors. 
Other officers were considered in discussion between the Chief Executive and 
the Section 151 officer and the suggested recommendation is as contained in 
this paper. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Legal Implications 
 
5.1.1 Fenland Future Ltd are currently operating below the minimum number of 

Directors required and action is required to correct this situation. Part 3, Table 
3, paragraph 3.1.1(g) specifies that the determination of Reserved Matters for 
example appointment or dismissal of Directors are the responsibility of Cabinet 
unless delegated to the Investment Board.  Such a delegation has not been 
made and it is therefore appropriate that Cabinet make this decision. 

 
6.2 Financial Implications 
 
6.2.1 There are no financial implications to this appointment and the Service Level 

Agreement between Fenland District Council and Fenland Future Ltd already 
includes the costs for three Directors and a Company Secretary. 

 
6.3 Equality Implications 
 
 N/A 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Agenda Item 
No: 7  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 12 June 2023 

Report Title: Appointment to Outside Bodies for 2023/24 

 
1. PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The purpose of this Report is to enable Cabinet to review and agree the list of 

outside bodies and nominations for representatives on those organisations 
for 2023/24. 
 

2. KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1. The nomination and review of representatives on outside body organisations 

is the responsibility of Cabinet. 
 

2.2. In addition to attending Council meetings and other constituency work, 
Councillors are required to sit as representatives of the Council on other 
organisations and agencies known as Outside Bodies. 

 
2.3. An "Outside Body" is an organisation that has a separate governance structure 

to that of the Council.  The Council appoints elected members to represent it 
on a range of Outside Bodies at a national and local level. Such appointments 
ensure that the Council's and residents’ interests are represented within key 
agencies. 

 
2.4. The Council recognises the value outside organisations make to the wider 

community and in the achievement of the Council's corporate priorities. 
 

2.5. The rules relating to political proportionality in relation to the membership of 
committees are set out in The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
the supporting regulations. It is best practice to reflect these rules when 
allocating places on outside body organisations and in some instances it is a 
legal requirement to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



3.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
3.1. Agree the proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which require 

Fenland District Council representation as set out at Appendix A. 
 

3.2. Notes where requirements to provide representatives on outside organisations 
cannot currently be fulfilled. 

 
3.3. Delegate to the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or deletion of 
Outside Bodies as the need arises during the municipal year and appointment 
of members to vacancies on outside bodies during the municipal year. 

 
Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 

Report Originator(s) Amy Brown, Assistant Director and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer – amybrown@fenland.gov.uk 
 
Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director and Section 151 
Office
[...]
ted to serve on an outside 
body by the body itself, rather than by the Council.  Examples include serving on the managing body of a 
professional association or appointment to a national body as a local authority representative. Again, most of 

Page 34



the principles contained in this guidance will apply to that situation, depending on the nature of the outside 
body. 
 
Finally, officers may from time to time be asked to serve in their private capacity on outside bodies funded by 
the Council. This can often give rise to a conflict of interest for the officer, particularly in the situation where 
the officer is employed within the funding department. In these circumstances, the Council takes the view that 
there will be circumstances where an officer should not serve on the outside body because of the potential for 
a conflict of interest. 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
If you require any further information about the issues raised in this Guidance Note please contact the 
Council’s Monitoring and/or Finance Officers. 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 
No: 8  

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  12 June 2023 

Report Title: 24 High Street, Wisbech - update 

1. Purpose / Summary 
To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing work related to 24 
High Street, Wisbech. 

2 Progress to develop 24 High Street 
2.1 The project to redevelop 24 High Street continues, following Cabinet’s 

recommendation and Council’s decision to enter into a contract with a preferred 
bidder to develop the site.  

2.2 The Pre-Contract Services Agreement (PCSA) was completed on 1 March 
2023.  The main contract has also now been entered into. 

2.3 A start on site will be made on 5th June with a 77 week timescale with 
completion in November 2024. 

2.4 The contractor is using the Wisbech Town Council car park at Somers Road as 
a site compound. 

2.5 Road closures on the High Street will be kept to a minimum. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the current position in relation to the 24 High Street 

construction project in Wisbech High Street. 
 

Wards Affected Medworth Ward  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY21APR22/01 

 
 
Portfolio Holders 

Cllr Chris Seaton Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility 
   and Heritage 
Cllr Ian Benney  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Cllr Chris Boden Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
   Holder for Finance 

Report Originator  
 
Contact Officers 
 

Phil Hughes   Head of Service 
 
Paul Medd  Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole  Corporate Director and S151 Officer 
Mark Greenwood Head of Property, assets and Major 
   Projects 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 02 June 2023 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 

CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
17 Jul 2023 1. Statement of Community Involvement Cllr Boden 

2. Fenland Transport Strategy Cllr Seaton 
3. Accommodation Review Cllr Boden 
4. Rural England Shared Prosperity fund (RESPF) Cllr Boden 

Cllr Benney 
5. Civil Parking Enforcement Update Cllr French 
6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
7. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

11 Sep 
2023 

1. Investment Board Update Cllr Boden 
Cllr Benney 
Cllr Tierney 

2. RECAP Partnership Waste Strategy Review Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Murphy 

3. Accommodation Review Cllr Boden 
4. Freedom Energy Costs Update Cllr Sam Clark 

Cllr Boden 
5. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
6. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

2 Oct 2023 1. Council Tax Support Scheme Cllr Boden 
2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
3. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

13 Nov 
2023 

1. Review & Refresh of Public Space Protection 
Orders (dog fouling & dog controls) 

Cllr Murphy 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
3. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

11 Dec 
2023 

1. Draft Business Plan 2024/25 Cllr Boden 
2. Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2024/25 
Cllr Boden 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
3. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year review 
2023/24  

Cllr Boden 

4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
5. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

 

TBC = To be confirmed 
 

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	3
	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	4  CONSULTATION
	5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	6 IMPLICATIONS
	7 SCHEDULES


	6 Fenland Future Ltd - Appointment of Director
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:

	7 Appointment to Outside Bodies for 2023/24
	Outside Bodies 23-24 Final.pdf
	Guidance_  Outside Body Appointments

	8 24 High Street, Wisbech - update
	1. Purpose / Summary
	2 Progress to develop 24 High Street
	3 Recommendations

	9 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Confidential Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor 
P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed new Cabinet members, Councillor Wallwork and Councillor 
Miscandlon.  
 
CAB1/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB2/23 RURAL ENGLAND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 

 
Members considered the Rural England Shared Prosperity Fund report presented by Councillor 
Boden.  

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Cllr Laws and AGREED: 

1.1 To recommend acceptance of £436k Rural England Shared Prosperity Funding from 
the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority for a two-year period 
commencing in 2023-24 and ending in 2024-25.   

1.2 Due to the tight delivery timescale, it is recommended that the 2023/24 RESPF 
monies should be allocated exclusively for business growth purposes.  The split of 
the fund to be spent in 2024/25 between business growth and community will be 
determined at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

1.3 Given the limited funds available for projects in 2023/24, Officers should prioritise 
bringing forward opportunities for approval in the following areas: 

 Grants towards equipment and premises for smaller businesses which will 
promote business growth. 

 Grants to rural areas 

 Grants which will create and sustain rural jobs by assisting the diversification of 
income streams for farmers. 

1.4 To delegate to Officers responsibility for approving and finalising with the CPCA the 
RESPF Grant Funding Agreement; and 

1.5 To note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the detailed 
proposals in relation to the projects, procedures and documentation associated with 
the onward administration of the funding.  

 

 



CAB3/23 FENLAND FUTURE LTD - APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR 
 

Members considered the Fenland Future Ltd – Appointment of Director report presented by 
Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Miscandlon said that having known Anna Goodall for twelve years he considered this to 
be a most appropriate appointment. Councillor Boden agreed.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French, and AGREED to 
approve: 

 the appointment of Anna Goodall to the Board of FFL and the appointment of Jane 
Bailey as the Company Secretary of FFL and to,  

 delegate to the Company Secretary all necessary arrangements to make this happen. 
 
CAB4/23 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2023/24 

 

Members considered the Appointment to Outside Bodies for 2023/24 report presented by 
Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden advised that as there had been some amendments since the list was published it 
would be prudent for him to read them out. He added that the Leader of the Fenland Independent 
Alliance (FIA), Councillor Gavin Booth, had filled some of the posts to which the FIA were entitled 
to nominate, but where he had not yet nominated, these can be dealt with between meetings of 
Cabinet by the Monitoring Officer under her delegated powers within the Constitution.  

Councillor Boden announced the additional appointments and changes as follows: 

 Fenland Twinning Association –Councillor Diane Cutler appointed from the FIA. Councillor Mrs 
French said she thought she had read that the FTA was closing. Councillor Boden replied that 
he understood that the committee was considering closure, but assuming they still believe it is 
the right thing to do, they need to be constituted before they can un-constitute themselves.  

 Hundred of Wisbech IDB - Councillor Mrs French in place of Councillor Sam Clark. Councillors 
Dal Roy and Gavin Booth appointed from the FIA, and Councillor Roy Gerstner appointed as 
unaligned.  

 Rural Cambs CAB – Councillor Gavin Booth appointed from the FIA.  

 March East IDB – Councillors John Clark and Paul Hicks appointed from the FIA. 

 Middle Level Commissioners – Councillor Boden said the appointment was proposed of former 
Councillor Will Sutton to represent the FIA but at this point would refer to the Monitoring Officer. 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in view of the nominee being external to the Council she 
needed to check the legal and constitutional position of this proposal. She therefore suggested 
this appointment not be made today to allow her time to investigate and feedback to the group 
leaders. Councillor Mrs French referred to 24th May 2014, when Mr and Mrs Bucknor said that 
the Council should not be paying non-councillors to represent FDC on outside bodies and this 
was supposed to go to Full Council. There were discussions at Cabinet on 18th June 2015 but 
again it went no further. Councillor Mrs French added that with the new makeup of councillors, 
there are more than enough members to attend outside bodies without having to ask non-
councillors to attend and in her opinion this resolution should be taken back to Full Council next 
month. Councillor Mrs Laws agreed, she recalled that Councillor Mrs Potts had put up a very 
strong argument to remain on the North Level IDB after retiring from Council but was declined 
and, like Councillor Mrs French, is of the opinion there are enough members to fill these 
appointments. Councillor Hoy agreed; she recalled a similar situation that led to a review by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel in 2015 in which several recommendations were made. Councillor 
Boden said this was very helpful and he would therefore leave it in the hands of the Monitoring 
Officer.  



 Nightlayer IDB - the FIA have ceded their two positions to the Conservative Group, hence the 
appointment of Councillors Miscandlon and Boden.  

 North Level District IDB - Councillor Boden advised that due to a mistake on his part, Councillor 
Laws’ name appeared twice on the published report, therefore the erroneous second post is 
replaced with the addition of Councillor Humphrey and Councillor Booth is appointed from the 
FIA.  

Councillor Hoy asked if Cabinet are obliged to accept the Monitoring Officer’s delegation. We do 
not have to make the appointment even under delegation if we do not agree it today; it is not a fait 
accompli and even if the advice is that it is unclear and because of that we have to allow the 
appointment, we do not have to allow anything because it is Cabinet that makes the appointment 
and we could say we wanted this to come back to the next Cabinet meeting. Councillor Boden 
responded that the Monitoring Officer will make her decision based on all the evidence in front of 
her; we must accept that it is in the Constitution that she can make appointments between 
meetings of Cabinet. He added that members can either change the Constitution or have a 
resolution at Full Council to change it. There is a legal permission for representatives other than 
councillors to be used on Outside Bodies, but it would be for Full Council to decide not to utilise 
that. Councillor Mrs French said that she would not want to go down the route of changing the 
Constitution again as it is not an easy task, and she would much prefer a resolution. 

 

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Seaton and AGREED to: 
 

1.1. The proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which require Fenland 
District Council representation as set out at Appendix A and in addition as read out 
in the meeting for the amendments. 

 

1.2. Note where requirements to provide representatives on outside organisations 
cannot currently be fulfilled. 

 

1.3. Delegate to the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or deletion of Outside Bodies 
as the need arises during the municipal year and appointment of members to 
vacancies on outside bodies during the municipal year. 

 
CAB5/23 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH - UPDATE 

 
Members considered the 24 High Street Wisbech update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said the news after all these years is very welcome. She referred to the 
report where it says contractors will be using the Wisbech Town Council car park and queried 
whether it is Wisbech Town Council’s or Fenland’s car park. Councillor Seaton confirmed that it is 
Wisbech Town Council’s car park, but he understands this is leased from the County Council. The 
compound will take up about 20 car parking spaces. The part owned by Fenland will not be 
intruded upon.  
 
Councillor Hoy said it is a shame to be losing the car parking spaces but the work needs doing. 
Unfortunately, not all the spaces are able to be used at the moment because rough sleepers have 
been camping there for many months, but we are in the process of evicting them through legal 
action.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to note 
the current position in relation to the 24 High Street construction project in Wisbech High 



Street. 
 
CAB6/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted for information, but Councillor Boden proposed a few 
additions to the Forward Plan for 17th July, namely: 
 

 The addition of a paper on A14 Contributions and Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited monies, 
and  

 An update on the medium-term financial strategy and any recommendations for full Council. 
 
 
CAB7/23 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
The confidential minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 16 March 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
 
 
 
4.29 pm                     Chairman 


